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it is a fact that the Madhya Pradesh Government has proposed to electrify six thousand villages during the Fourth Five-Year Plan and for that purpose has demanded an allocation of Rs. 30 crores in the Plan ?

DR. K.L. RAO : Yes, it is true that the Madhya Pradesh Government has got a target of electrifying 3,50 villages and energising 33,000 pumps and they have provided about Rs. 20 crores in the Fourth Plan. And if extra funds are required, they have got to find them from other organisations, like the rural electricity corporation that I have mentioned now, and from other sources.

DR. K. L. RAO : What I submitted was that a majority of the villages, with population of
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2,000 and above, have been electrified. I do not say that each and every village has been electrified in Madhya Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh proves an exception to the rule. I am very sorry the hon. Member's village has not been electrified, and if he gives me the name of the village, I shall try to see to its electrification. With regard to Matatilla and Hirakud, the amount of power that has got to be given has been agreed to, and about the rate only there has been some sort of A discussion going on, which is unnecessary, and I am calling for a meeting with
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these people in this month to finalise the rate.
Even without raising the question of rate they could have taken the electricity because the amount of electricity that can be given to Madhya Pradesh from these two projects has been fixed.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
question.

Next

SHORTAGE OF ELECTRICITY IN PUNJAB

*337. SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR *
SARDAR GURCHARAN
SINGH TOHRA :

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that in view of acute shortage of electricity, the Government of Punjab have requested the Union Government to supply ioo megawatts of electricity to Punjab from the Kotah atomic power station ;
and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) (a) No,
Madam.

(b) Does not arise.
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DR. K. L. RAO : It is true that Punjab, a very dynamic State, is short of power. The shortage of power in that State is as much as 200 mw. In fact it is creating a lot of anxiety to us. What to do in order to overcome the shortage in the next four or five years till the Beas-Sutlej project comes in? And one of the ideas is to connect the Kotah atomic power station in Rajas-than and supply the power temporarily at least to Punjab. Anyway the shortage of power exists, it is true.

Cipe phe 1 oly aRhe yodayi ylope éh,,h cJ"“‘” ',L.b&(dﬁsgéj
iy Ul e piddsny oS Lo
2y o S G Gl laliE
N L M ke NS
T Ligh oS &S ol & g | WS

flercare a=e fag ww ¢ & fd
A q@ =g feam aa oK wdn
FiF gaOTU AFAW &Y @I 4T A
@A & wwiE T FT [HR 9
FE A QWL | F A B gasn
J™F fag foadl [ F ART AT TS

FLHEHT 11

DR. K. L. RAO : I am afraid it will not be possible to fully satisfy Punjab Government's demands during the next four or five years, till the Beas-Sutlej project comes in. But we are trying to get as much power as possible from the stations that are nearby, from the atomic power station in Raj'asthan, from the Bassi power station, from Giri, and so on, and as soon as the other power projects get completed, then we will try and get the power from them as much as we possibly can, but I am afraid I cannot say positively that we will be able to overcome the shortage in Punjab in the next four or five years.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Next question.

L. I. C. PREMIUM RATES

+338. SHRIR. P. KHAITANf{:
SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 52 given in the Rajya Sabha on 29th April, 1969 and state :

(a) whether the Life Insurance Corporation has finally considered the report of the Committee of Actuaries;

(b) if so, what decision has been taken by the L.I.C. regarding the reduction of the premium rates; and

(c) if not, the reasons for the delay in arriving at a decision ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JAGANNATH PAHADIA): (a) to (c). The report of the Committee of Actuaries is still under the consideration of the L.I.C.
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